

CS 557/22
ANKUR JAIN Vs. GAURAV SHARMA

11.03.2024

Present : Mr. Mehul Gupta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Kavya Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.
None for defendant no.2.

WS already filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 along-with an application seeking condonation of delay.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that application seeking condonation of delay in filing the WS filed by defendant no.1 may be allowed subject to heavy cost.

Submissions heard on the application.

In the interest of justice and to decide the lis on merits, the application seeking condonation of delay in filing the WS is disposed of as allowed subject to cost of Rs.3,000/- to be paid by defendant no.1 to the plaintiff. Let WS be taken on record subject to payment of the cost.

At this stage, an application U/O XII Rule 6 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff. The same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Reply to the said application, if any be filed with advance copy to the opposite party on or before NDOH.

None has appeared for the defendant no.2 and even WS has not been filed by defendant no.2. Accordingly, the right to file the WS of defendant no.2 stands closed.

Put up on **30.07.2024** for arguments on application U/O XII Rule 6 CPC and for completion of pleadings/ framing of issues/ proposed issues/ list of witnesses/ affidavit of admission/ denial of documents.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/11.03.2024